RESOLUTION NO. 2024-237

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR NOT TO MAIL NOTICES TO TAXPAYERS OR EXTEND THE TAX ROLL FOR AN AMOUNT LESS THAN THIRTY DOLLARS FOR A PARCEL.

WHEREAS, St. Johns County has adopted Resolution 83-91 in compliance with Florida Statute 197.072; and,

WHEREAS, the St. Johns County Tax Collector has requested that the County adopt the up to date amount in Florida Statute 197.212 of thirty dollars (\$30.00) as the minimum; and,

WHEREAS, the County determines that it is in the best interest of the County to use thirty dollars (\$30.00) as the minimum amount to mail tax notices or to make an extension on the tax roll for any parcel.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, that:

Section 1. Resolution 83-91 is replaced as follows:

- I. The tax collector is hereby instructed not to mail notices to any taxpayer when the amount of taxes shown on the notice is less than thirty dollars (\$30.00).
- II. The property appraiser is hereby instructed not to make an extension on the tax roll for any parcel for which the tax will amount to less than thirty dollars (\$30.00).

Section 2. To the extent that there are typographical errors that do not change the tone, tenor, or context of this Resolution, then this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval of the Board of County Commissioners.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, this 4th day of June, 2024.

Rendition Date_____UN 0 4 2024



ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty, Clerk of the Circuit Court and Comptroller

By:

Deputy Clerk

RESOLUTION #83- 91

WHEREAS, the St. Johns County Tax Collector has recommended that the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County adopt a resolution pursuant to Florida Statute \$197.072(3) instructing the tax collector not to mail notices to any taxpayer when the amount of the taxes shown on the notice is less than \$5.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this <u>13th</u> day of September, 1983, by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, as follows:

1. The tax collector is hereby instructed not to mail notices to any taxpayer when the amount of taxes shown on the notice is less than \$5.00.

2. The property appraiser is hereby instructed not to make an extension on the tax roll for any parcel for which the tax will amount to less than \$5.00.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

k E. Custan E¥

ATTEST: CARL "BUD" MARKEL, CLERK

BY:

